
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
3 November 2020 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board to be held online via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 11th November, 2020 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on 
the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

7 - 8 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Minutes  
 

 
9 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 28 July 2020 
 

4. Minutes of Extraordinary meeting  
 

15 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board held on 29 September 2020  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

5. Section 106 Protocol and Monitoring  
 

19 - 42 

 This report seeks approval for the adoption of a Planning Obligations Protocol 
(and associated monitoring fee) which is intended to provide a clear and 
transparent framework in respect of how the Service will negotiate and secure 
planning obligations under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 in order to mitigate the impacts of development taking place across the 
Borough.  Successful negotiation of planning obligations requires effective 
management and monitoring to ensure timely and appropriate use of collected 
obligations. 
 

6. Review of Planning Application Charging Regime  
 

43 - 52 

 This report provides a review of the pre-application charging regime and sets out 
the proposed new charges for 2021-2022.  It is necessary to review the protocol 
every year in order to ensure the Council continues to provide a comprehensive, 
high quality service and that the evidence base remains up to date.  The charging 
schedule is also considered annually and this year in ensuring that the charging 
schedule is fairly applied and costs recovery continues to take place 
proportionately, an increase in fees is proposed. 
 

7. Review of Planning Performance Agreement and Charging 
Schedule  

 

53 - 60 

 This report provides a review of the planning performance agreement protocol and 
sets out the proposed new charges for 2021-2022.  It is necessary to review the 
protocol every year in order to ensure the Council continues to provide a 
comprehensive, high quality service and that the evidence base remains up to 
date.  The charging schedule should also be considered annually. 
 

8. Review of Building Control Fees 2021/22  
 

61 - 70 

 The purpose of this report is to propose the Building Control fee tables for 2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



9. Development Management Update  
 

71 - 76 

 This report seeks to provide an update on matters pertaining to the Development 
Management function over the course of the year. 
 

10. Kent Rail Strategy Consultation  
 

77 - 102 

 The report provides details of the Kent Rail Strategy Consultation and sets out the 
Borough Council’s proposed response.   
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

11. A229 Blue Bell Hill Junction Improvement Scheme - 
Consultation  

 

103 - 130 

 This report provides an overview to junction improvements on the A229 Blue Bell 
Hill and sets out the Borough Council’s response to the consultation. 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

131 - 132 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

133 - 134 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

135 - 136 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman) 
Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr V M C Branson 
Cllr D J Cooper 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr S A Hudson 
 

Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr N G Stapleton 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr M D Boughton, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D W King, Cllr Mrs C B Langridge, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr 
D Thornewell. 
 

 Councillors Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, D Lettington, 
B J Luker, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, R V Roud, 
J L Sergison, T B Shaw and Mrs M Tatton were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten 
(Vice-Chairman) and D Keers. 
 

PE 20/8    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 19/13 (General Purposes Committee of 19 June 2019) he 
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no 
further part in the discussion.   
 

PE 20/9    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 3 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 20/10    PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SECTION 215 PROTOCOL  
 
(Decision Notice D200055MEM) 
 
The report sought approval for the adoption of a Planning Enforcement 
Section 215 Protocol intended to provide a clear and transparent 
framework in respect of how the Service would decide whether to take 
action to serve formal notices, in particular how sites would be assessed 
to establish whether such action was appropriate and proportionate and 
whether any other powers held by the Council should be called upon as 
an alternative.  It was noted that, given the high number of complaints 
the enforcement team received on such matters, the Protocol would 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=18286&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI20648


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

28 July 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

ensure that Council financial and personnel resources were properly 
focused. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals for a Planning Enforcement Section 
215 Protocol as a formal framework supported good governance and 
transparency in decision making.  It also set out a clear process as to 
what detailed assessments would be undertaken to establish whether 
formal action was necessary and proportionate in light of all the 
prevailing circumstances of a case. 
 
A number of issues were raised including the flexibility to enable 
objective decisions to be taken using the criteria set out; measures for 
land owners experiencing repeat fly tipping; addressing long term empty 
properties and overgrown sites or gardens.   Members were assured 
that sufficient flexibility remained within the Protocol when read in 
conjunction with other main Planning Policies.  In addition, it was 
reiterated that Planning Officers would liaise with Housing; Waste and 
Environmental Services to discuss suitable or alternative measures for 
addressing the other issues raised.   
 
The request to amend paragraph 4.2 of the Protocol to emphasise 
liaison with Environmental Health on measures to address overgrown 
gardens and pest control, where appropriate, was noted.    
 
Finally, it was reported that the Protocol would be regularly reviewed and 
could be amended if it became necessary to address any of the 
concerns raised by Members. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Planning Enforcement Section 215 
Protocol, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved with effect 
from 1 September 2020. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

PE 20/11    DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - PROCESSES AND 
PROCEDURES  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on Development Management since the 
proposals were first presented to the Advisory Board in March 2020.  
The proposals would result in some savings to support the Borough 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and create service 
efficiencies.  
 
Particular reference was made to the concerns raised by parish councils 
and a number of consultations had been undertaken to understand the 
issues around the proposals.   The initial outcomes of this engagement 
exercise were reported verbally to Members and included concerns 
around the functionality of Public Ac
[...]
 be downgraded and recognised that improvements 
were necessary to the cycling network in Tonbridge and Malling, subject 
to securing funding to provide quality infrastructure. The importance of 
well-maintained walking routes was also recognised.  
 
Reference was made to the Lower Thames Crossing consultation and it 
was indicated that the Borough Council had raised concerns with 
Highways England regarding the impacts on the A228, A229, M2 and 
M20 (junctions 4 – 6).   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

PE 20/16    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.25 pm 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

(EXTRAORDINARY) PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 29th September, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman),  
Cllr  T Bishop, Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr V M C Branson, 
Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, Cllr Mrs C B Langridge, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 Councillors F A Hoskins, A Kennedy, Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs S Bell, 
R P Betts, G C Bridge, C Brown, P M Hickmott, P J Montague, 
Mrs A S Oakley, T B Shaw, Mrs M Tatton, Mrs P A Bates, 
R I B Cannon, A E Clark, M A Coffin, Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop, 
M A J Hood, A P J Keeley, K King, D Lettington, B J Luker, 
W E Palmer, M R Rhodes, R V Roud, J L Sergison and K B Tanner 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
 

PE 20/17    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 20/18    PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE AND OTHER PLANNING REFORMS  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health summarised the Government’s current proposals for ref
[...]
of concern and offered potential solutions. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That  
 
(1) the content of the report be noted;  

 
(2) subject to the concerns raised by Members and summarised 

above, the proposed response to the consultation on ‘Changes to 
the Current Planning System’ (set out in Annex 1 of the report) 
form the basis of the Borough Council’s formal response to the 
Government;  
 

(3) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in 
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure, finalise and submit the Borough 
Councils response to the ‘Changes to the Current Planning 
System’ consultation by the deadline of 1 October 2020; 
 

(4) subject to the concerns raised by Members and summarised 
above, the proposed response to the Planning White Paper – 
Planning for the Future (set out in Annex 2 of the report) form the 
basis of the Borough Council’s formal response to Government, 
pending the views of Cabinet on 14 October; and 
 

(5) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in 
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure, finalise and submit the Borough 
Councils response to the Planning White Paper – Planning for the 
Future consultation by the deadline  of 29 October 2020 

 
*Referred to Cabinet  
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

PE 20/19    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 11 November 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

11 November 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 SECTION 106 PROTOCOL AND MONITORING  

Summary: This report seeks approval for the adoption of a Planning 

Obligations P
[...]
nder the 2003 

Act.  Section 93(7) of the Act provides that certain prohibitions in other legislation 

preventing authorities from raising money are specifically dis-applied in relation to 

the exercise of the charging power.  

1.6.4 Local Planning Authorities therefore have powers to recover the costs of 

monitoring work in recognition of the time officers have to spend ensuring 

compliance with obligations.  

1.7 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.7.1 It is appropriate to review the protocol and charging schedule every year, to 

ensure the evidence base is up to date and that the monitoring is fairly applied. 

1.8 Risk Assessment 

1.8.1 Robust monitoring should be carried out every year to ensure the protocol and 

charging schedule in place is based on up to date evidence. 

1.9 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.9.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act.  There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.10 Recommendations 

1.10.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET to APPROVE the following: 

 Adopt the Planning Obligations Protocol and associated monitoring fee as 

attached at Annex 1. 

1.10.2 It be AGREED that production and publication of the Infrastructure Funding 

Statement by the deadline of 31 December 2020 be delegated to the Director of 

Planning, Housing and Environmental Health in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure. 

 

Background papers: contact: Emma Keefe 

Annex 1: Section 106 Protocol (with associated 

Annexes) 

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 

Page 24



Annex 1 

 

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council  

Planning Obligations Protocol  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

2 
 

Contents:  

1 Introduction and Context 

2 Practice 

3 Role of developers and applicants  

4 Role of the County Council   

5 I
[...]
TECH_STUDY_ANNEXES_FEB_2009.pdf


Please use this as a guide to fill in the table below for existing and new open spaces that you own and maintain and include this 

within any representations you make in which you seek to secure contributions.  

 

Name of Parish: 

 

Name and type 
of open space  

Location 
 

Identified need and evidence base  Cost Estimate Funding 
Source 

Action/Programme/Comments 
(Who/When) 

   Eg new or enhanced pavilion/change facility, 
new or enhance play area, additional fencing, 
wildflower meadow, paths, new or improved 
pitches, floodlighting, skate park tree 
work/planting etc 
 
Suggest inspection sheet examples provided 
are utilised  

   

 

P
age 42



   

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 11 November 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

11 November 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 REVIEW OF THE PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME 

Summary: This report provides a review of the pre-application charging 

regime and sets out the proposed new charges for 2021-2022.  It is 

necessary to review the protocol every year in order to ensure the Council 

continues to provide a comprehensive, high quality service and that the 

evidence base remains up to date.  The charging schedule is also 

considered annually and this year in ensuring that the charging schedule is 

fairly applied and costs recovery continues to take place proportionately, an 

increase in fees is proposed. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The current pre-application advice protocol and charging regime was introduced 

on 01 April 2016 and has since been updated annually following ongoing periods 

of monitoring and review.  As part of this, Officers continue to record the feedback 

received in connection with this service along with the time spent providing the 

advice sought. 

1.1.2 Moreover, as
[...]
ge 51



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 11 November 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

11 November 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 REVIEW OF THE PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT PROTOCOL 

Summary: This report provides a review of the planning performance 

agreement protocol and sets out the proposed new charges for 2021-2022.  

It is necessary to review the protocol every year in order to ensure the 

Council continues to provide a comprehensive, high quality service and that 

the evidence base remains up to date.  The charging schedule should also 

be considered annually. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The current PPA protocol and charging regime was introduced on 01 April 2020 

and officers undertook to build in an initial period of review (6 months) to establish 

how the protocol and associated charging schedule was working in practice.   

1.1.2 Linked to this, Members will also be aware of the work ongoing to prepare a 

Planning Obligations Protocol and undertake the annual review of our pre-

application advice service.  These items are reported elsewhere on the agenda 

but it is important to remember that they should run concurrently in order to 

achieve the best positive outcomes for developer across the Borough. 

1.2 The current Protocol 

1.2.1 The protocol and fee structure, introduced on 01 April 2020 identifies four main 

development types, as follows: 

1) Small development: under 50 dwellings or up to 2,500 sq. m of commercial 

floor space.  

2) Medium development: between 50 and 99 dwellings or 2,500 – 4,999 sq. m of 

commercial floor space. 

3) Large development: between 100 and 249 dwellings or 5,000 – 9,999 sq. m of 

commercial floor space. 

4) Strategic development: over 250 dwellings or 10,000 sq. m of commercial fl
[...]
 Notice relating to a site in Hadlow.  The condition of the land has now 

been improved and the owner of the property reimbursed the Council for the cost 

of the works as anticipated by the adopted Protocol.   

1.10 Legal Implications 

1.10.1 The ongoing work set out above will ensure that all functions undertaken by the 

Development Management team will continue to meet all statutory duties and 

requirements. 

1.11 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.11.1 All services provided across the Development Management function are managed 

within existing budgets.  

1.12 Risk Assessment 

1.12.1 Failure to properly manage and deliver Development Management functions could 

result in an increased number of appeals, with associated resource and financial 

implications, risk of costs being awarded against the Authority for unreasonable 

behaviour.  Furthermore, persistent failure to meet nationally prescribed 

determination targets could result in “designation” by the Secretary of State.  

1.13 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.13.1 No issues raised.  

1.14 Recommendations 

1.14.1 That the contents of the report be NOTED.  

 

Background papers: contact: Emma Keefe 

Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 November 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

11 November 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 KENT RAIL STRATEGY 2021 CONSULTATION  

1.1.1 KCC has published a new draft Kent Rail Strategy for consultation, this can be 

viewed online.  The consultation closes on 17 November.  The strategy aims to 

influence train services in the county for the next decade.  It sets out the 

requirements th
[...]
don from West Malling and Borough Green and 

Wrotham. 

1.1.6 The provision of a direct Gatwick service from Tonbridge is also included in the 

strategy.  This aligns with the Transport Strategy for the South East which seeks 

to enhance orbital connectivity across the wider region.  A direct Gatwick service 

is supported in the draft response [Annex 1], in addition to feedback promoting a 

greater role for the Medway Valley Line.  It is considered that this line has further 

potential to support local growth, mode shift towards rail and sustainable inter-

urban travel between towns and communities in Kent.  

1.1.7 Support is also outlined for the provision of smart and flexible ticketing, and further 

station access improvements.  

1.2 Conclusion 

1.2.1 The Kent Rail Strategy aims to influence train services in the county for the next 

decade.  It sets out the requirements that KCC considers are needed for rail 

infrastructure enhancements to keep pace with increased demand for services.  

Support for the Strategy is expressed in the consultation response prepared, as it 

includes known rail priorities for the borough.  A greater role for the Medway 

Valley Line is promoted in the draft response.  

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 Whilst there are no direct financial or value for money considerations arising from 

this report, there will however be wider benefits for local residents and businesses 

as a result of the delivery of the service, route and infrastructure improvements 

identified in the draft strategy.  

1.5 Recommendation 

1.5.1 That the content of this report be NOTED; and  

1.5.2 That issues raised in response to the Kent Rail Strategy consultation be AGREED 

by the Cabinet Member for Strategic Infrastructure and Planning, in consultation 

with the Leader and Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 11th November, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, Cllr Mrs C B Langridge, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs S Bell, R P Betts, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, M A J Hood, F A Hoskins, D Lettington, B J Luker, 
P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, M R Rhodes, R V Roud 
and T B Shaw were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop, 
M D Boughton and S A Hudson 
 

PE 20/20    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

PE 20/21    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Notes of the meeting held on 28 July be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
recording that Councillor Mrs Anderson was also in attendance. 
 

PE 20/22    MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Notes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board held on 29 September be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 20/23    SECTION 106 PROTOCOL AND MONITORING  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health recommended the adoption of a Planning Obligations Protocol 
and associated monitoring fee.  This was intended to provide a clear and 
transparent framework in respect of how planning obligations under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 would be 
negotiated and secured, in order to mitigate the impacts of development 
across the Borough.  
 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

11 November 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

In addition, the report recommended that a flat fee of £300 per obligation 
be required to cover the cost of monitoring and reporting on delivery of 
s106 obligations and outcomes. 
 
Concern was expressed about the level of legal skill and knowledge 
required to negotiate and understand a legal agreement/planning 
obligation and that the proposed Protocol could be too prescriptive to the 
detriment of smaller developers and applicants. Members asked that 
consideration be given to amending the Protocol to maintain a level of 
flexibility to assist and support all types of applicant. 
  
Reference was made to the new requirement for Local Planning 
Authorities to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement which 
identified infrastructure needs, the total costs of this infrastructure, 
anticipated funding from developer contributions and the choices made 
by the authority about how these contributions would be used.  
Unfortunately, given the timescales involved it was not possible to 
provide a draft Statement for Member consideration and the Director for 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, would 
develop a final Statement for publication.  Officers committed to sharing 
information with Members as the final Statement was being developed. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the principal of a Planning Obligations Protocol be adopted; 

subject to consideration by the Cabinet of further adjustments to 
reflect the concerns raised by this Advisory Board and to 
introduce a level of flexibility for all applicants; 

 
(2) the associated monitoring fee of £300 per planning obligation (as 

set out in Annex 1 of the report) be adopted; and 
 
(3) the production and publication of the Infrastructure Funding 

Statement by the deadline of 31 December 2020 be delegated to 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure. 
 

*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 20/24    REVIEW OF PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided a review of the pre-application charging regime and set 
out proposed new charges for 2021/22.  It was necessary to review the 
protocol annually to ensure that the Borough Council continued to 
provide a comprehensive, high quality service and that the evidence 
base remained up to date.    The charging schedule was also considered 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

11 November 2020 

 
 

 
3 

 

annually and to ensure that this was applied fairly and cost recovery 
continued to take place proportionately, an increase in fees was 
proposed. 
 
Attention was drawn to a drafting error in the pre-application charging 
schedule 2021/22 (Annex 1) and it was confirmed that the fee for large 
scale, strategic development should read £1,200. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the updated Pre-application Charging Schedule 
2021/22 (as attached at Annex 1 to the report) be adopted; subject to 
 
(1) the correction of a drafting error (as set out above) and that the fee 

for large scale, strategic development was £1,200 plus VAT. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 20/25    REVIEW OF PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT AND 
CHARGING SCHEDULE  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided a review of the planning performance agreement 
protocol and set out proposed new charges for 2021/22.   To ensure that 
the Borough Council continued to provide a comprehensive, high quality 
service and that the evidence based remained up to date it was 
necessary to review the protocol and charging schedule annually.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the updated Planning Performance Agreement 
Charging Schedule 2021/22 (attached at Annex 1 of the report) be 
adopted. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 20/26    REVIEW OF BUILDING CONTROL FEES 2021/22  
 
Members were provided with an update on the working arrangement 
with Sevenoaks District Council and following internal discussions the 
Borough Council had been given notice to dissolve this partnership.  A 
full assessment of service requirements was being undertaken and 
revised arrangements would be presented to Members in due course. 
 
The report also recommended Building Control fees for 2021/22 for the 
Borough Council only. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That a 1% increase to the Building Control Charges 
from 1 April 2021, as per the list of fees attached at Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

11 November 2020 

 
 

 
4 

 

PE 20/27    DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
(Decision Notice D200085MEM) 
 
Members were updated on a number of matters related to the 
Development Management function during the current year. 
 
It was reported that the ongoing work, as set out in the report, would 
ensure that all functions undertaken by the Development Management 
team continued to meet all statutory duties and requirements.  In 
addition, all these services were managed within existing budgets.   
 
Members commented on the quality of the technical advice provided by 
Officers which had resulted in a successful record of defending planning 
appeals and the Borough Council consistently performing above national 
targets. 
 
Finally, the development of on-line training for Members was welcomed 
and it was hoped that sessions could be resumed as soon as possible. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the provision of excellent technical advice, service and expertise on 

a range of planning issues be recognised and appreciated 
 

PE 20/28    KENT RAIL STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
(Decision Notice D200086MEM) 
 
The report provided details of the Kent Rail Strategy consultation and set 
out a proposed response (attached as Annex 1) to be submitted to Kent 
County Council by the deadline of 17 November 2020. 
 
The Kent Rail Strategy aimed to influence train services in the county for 
the next decade and set out requirements for rail infrastructure 
enhancements to keep pace with increased demand for services.  The 
Borough Council expressed support for the Strategy as it included 
known rail priorities for Tonbridge and Malling.  In addition, a greater role 
for the Medway Valley Line was promoted by the Borough Council in the 
proposed response to the consultation. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals for improved rail services and hoped 
that residents could be encouraged to adopt new ways of travelling 
which could benefit the Climate Change Strategy.  
 
Particular reference was made to the value of the Medway Valley Line 
as an important strategic link for the north of the Borough. 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

11 November 2020 

 
 

 
5 

 

Disappointment was expressed that the frequency of train services on 
this line had reduced, especially the connecting service to Tonbridge.  
Members recognised the importance of maintaining high speed services 
at peak times on this route to benefit commuters and residents in 
Snodland and the surrounding areas. 
 
Finally, it was hoped that improvements at Aylesford and New Hythe 
train stations could be considered as part of development opportunities 
in the area. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the issues raised in response to the Kent Rail Strategy 

consultation (set out in Annex 1 to the report) be agreed by the 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Leader and Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health, and submitted to Kent County Council 
by the deadline of 17 November 2020; subject to emphasising the 
value of the Medway Valley Line as an important strategic link for 
the north of the borough and Tonbridge. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

PE 20/29    A229 BLUE BELL HILL JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT SCHEME - 
CONSULTATION  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an overview to junction improvements on the A229 Blue 
Bell Hill and set out the Borough Councils response to the consultation 
which had closed on 19 October.  
 
Due to the timing of this deadline the response had been prepared in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure and submitted to the County Council. 
 
The Borough Council’s formal response was set out in Annex 1 to the 
report and expressed a preference for option 2 as the enhanced 
arrangement at the Bridgewood Roundabout could provide the most 
direct and convenient route for traffic heading eastbound on the M2 and 
the southbound on the A229. 
 
Local Members expressed significant concern about the impact of future 
development in the Medway Gap area, particularly on rural roads (A20 – 
London Road, A227, A228, A229, M2, M20 – junction 4) and the 
consequential impacts on the M25 and M26.  Particular concern was 
raised about the Lower Thames Crossing and the significant increase in 
traffic movement through rural villages.  



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

11 November 2020 

 
 

 
6 

 

 
Kent County Council were invited to prepare a comprehensive report on 
future impacts on local rural roads and highway matters in the Medway 
Gap area for consideration by the Joint Transportation Board and the 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

PE 20/30    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 


